
A list of public workers for the Jewish community of Shamovo 
Sloboda extracted from “Mogilevskie  Gubernskie Vedomosti” 

published in 1871-1915 

 

1. Sorted by activity 

Last name  Given name Father’s 
name 

Synagogue Position/social 
class/profession 

# and date of 
MGV issue 

Gurevich Yankel Pinchus - PBA head #92-17.11.1879 
Vakhlin Movsha Ebor - PBA head #56-12.07.1880 
Brauda Iosel Abram - PBA head #29-09.04.1883 

#38-12.05.1884 
#53-04.07.1887 

Belen’ky Zalman-
Nochim 

Michel - PBA head #32-21.04.1890 
#98-09.12.1898 

Belkin Gesel Pinchus - PBA head #74-15.09.1901 
#13-01.04.1905 
#9-31.01.1909 
#11-08.02.1912 
#6-21.01.1915 

Iofe Mordukh - - Public rabbi #28-08.04.1898 
#40-23.05.1907 

Mnuchin Iosel - - Public rabbi’s 
assistant 

#28-08.04.1898 

Shulman Iosel Yankel - Candidate for 
PBA head 

#92-17.11.1879 

Shulman Iosil - Chosid Scholar #33-28.04.1871 
#59-28.07.1877 

Vykhnin Movsha - Chosid Scholar #13-15.02.1895 
Kazintz Berka - Chosid Scholar #49-20.06.1901 
Vikhnin Eber - Chosid Scholar #35-05.05.1910 
Estrin Chaim - Chosid Scholar #40-26.05.1904 
Iofe Beniomin Velka Chosid Scholar #24-23.03.1913 
Prigozhin Gamshey - Chosid Head #33-28.04.1871 
Gurevich Yankel - Chosid Head #59-28.07.1877 
Brauda Leiba - Chosid Head #13-15.02.1895 
Brauda Aron - Chosid Head #49-20.06.1901 

#40-26.05.1904 
Brauda Don Leiba Chosid Head #35-05.05.1910 

#24-23.03.1913 
Vikhlin Movsha - Chosid Treasurer #33-28.04.1871 
Basin Iosel - Chosid Treasurer #59-28.07.1877 
Shulman Yankel - Chosid Treasurer #35-05.05.1910 

#24-23.03.1913 
Trainin Berka - Chosid Treasurer #13-15.02.1895 

#49-20.06.1901 
#40-26.05.1904 

Simkin Leiba - Misnagid Scholar #33-28.04.1871 
Belkin Iosel - Misnagid Scholar #59-28.07.1877 
Belkin Gisel - Misnagid Scholar #13-15.02.1895 
Krapivner Abram - Misnagid Scholar #35-05.05.1910 

#24-23.03.1913 
Freidlin Samuil - Misnagid Scholar #40-26.05.1904 
Zorkin Yitzka - Misnagid Head #33-28.04.1871 
Zarankin Yitzka - Misnagid Head #59-28.07.1877 



Treasurer #13-15.02.1895 
Basin Benzian - Misnagid Head #13-15.02.1895 
Tzirlin Abel - Misnagid Head #40-26.05.1904 
Lubashitz/ 
Lubshitz 

Mikhail - Misnagid Head #35-05.05.1910 
#24-23.03.1913 

Vayur Leiba - Misnagid Treasurer #33-28.04.1871 
Simkin Leiba Evzer Misnagid Treasurer #59-28.07.1877 
Dveirin Abram-Zelik - Misnagid Treasurer #40-26.05.1904 

#35-05.05.1910 
#24-23.03.1913 

 

2. Sorted by name 

Last name  Given name Father’s 
name 

Synagogue Position/social 
class/profession 

# and date of 
MGV issue 

Basin Benzian - Misnagid Head #13-15.02.1895 
Basin Iosel - Chosid Treasurer #59-28.07.1877 
Belen’ky Zalman-

Nochim 
Michel - PBA head #32-21.04.1890 

#98-09.12.1898 
Belkin Gesel Pinchus - PBA head #74-15.09.1901 

#13-01.04.1905 
#9-31.01.1909 
#11-08.02.1912 
#6-21.01.1915 

Belkin Gisel - Misnagid Scholar #13-15.02.1895 
Belkin Iosel - Misnagid Scholar #59-28.07.1877 
Brauda Don Leiba Chosid Head #35-05.05.1910 

#24-23.03.1913 
Brauda Leiba - Chosid Head #13-15.02.1895 
Brauda Iosel Abram - PBA head #29-09.04.1883 

#38-12.05.1884 
#53-04.07.1887 

Brauda Aron - Chosid Head #49-20.06.1901 
#40-26.05.1904 

Dveirin Abram-Zelik - Misnagid Treasurer #40-26.05.1904 
#35-05.05.1910 
#24-23.03.1913 

Estrin Chaim - Chosid Scholar #40-26.05.1904 
Freidlin Samuil - Misnagid Scholar #40-26.05.1904 
Gurevich Yankel - Chosid Head #59-28.07.1877 
Gurevich Yankel Pinchus - PBA head #92-17.11.1879 
Iofe Beniomin Velka Chosid Scholar #24-23.03.1913 
Iofe Mordukh - - Public rabbi #28-08.04.1898 
Kazintz Berka - Chosid Scholar #49-20.06.1901 
Krapivner Abram - Misnagid Scholar #35-05.05.1910 

#24-23.03.1913 
Lubashitz/ 
Lubshitz 

Mikhail - Misnagid Head #35-05.05.1910 
#24-23.03.1913 

Mnuchin Iosel - - Public rabbi’s 
assistant 

#28-08.04.1898 

Prigozhin Gamshey - Chosid Head #33-28.04.1871 
Shulman Iosil - Chosid Scholar #33-28.04.1871 

#59-28.07.1877 
Shulman Iosel Yankel - Candidate for 

PBA head 
#92-17.11.1879 

Shulman Yankel - Chosid Treasurer #35-05.05.1910 
#24-23.03.1913 



Simkin Leiba - Misnagid Scholar #33-28.04.1871 
Simkin Leiba Evzer Misnagid Treasurer #59-28.07.1877 
Trainin Berka - Chosid Treasurer #13-15.02.1895 

#49-20.06.1901 
#40-26.05.1904 

Tzirlin Abel - Misnagid Head #40-26.05.1904 
Vayur Leiba  Misnagid Treasurer #33-28.04.1871 
Vakhlin Movsha Ebor - PBA head #56-12.07.1880 
Vikhnin Eber - Chosid Scholar #35-05.05.1910 
Vikhlin Movsha - Chosid Treasurer #33-28.04.1871 
Vykhnin Movsha - Chosid Treasurer #13-15.02.1895 
Zarankin Yitzka - Misnagid Head 

Treasurer 
#59-28.07.1877 
#13-15.02.1895 

Zorkin Yitzka  Misnagid Head #33-28.04.1871 
 

PBA-Petty Bourgeois Administration 

 

The scans of the original issues of MGV can be found at 

https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1CbJof4iaJAXspOPKeMmFyEinCY2Ky5bG 

 

Mstislavl Uyezd 
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